No. 97, A.]

[Published June 14, 1951.

## CHAPTER 334.

AN ACT to amend 39.01 (2) of the statutes, relating to qualification requirements for county superintendents of schools.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

39.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

39.01 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:
39.01 (2) To be eligible to the office of county superintendent of schools a person must

\* \* \* (a) be a resident of the county \* \* \* (b) have taught 2 years in a rural public school or in a graded elementary school \* \* \* (c) \* \* \* be the holder of any degree from any college or university and (d) \* \* \* must hold a \* \* \* life certificate. Qualification requirements \* \* \* provided by this amendment (1951) shall not apply to any person \* \* holding the office of county superintendent on \* \* \* the effective date of this amendment. tive date of this amendment.

Approved June 7, 1951.